

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Miscellaneous Application No. 1122/2026 in C.A. No. 1611/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-02-2026 in C.A. No. 1611/2026 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

VISHAL VERMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

TWINKLE VINAYAK

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 75742/2026 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 75743/2026 - EARLY HEARING APPLICATION)

WITH

Diary No). 18445/2026 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 94963/2026 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 27-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Udit Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Dr. Swati Jindal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Swati Jindal, AOR
Mr. Neeleshwar Pavani, Adv.
Ms. Shaurya Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Prabisha Pradeep, Adv.
Ms. Dristy Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Sristi Makol, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Puja Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Ankush Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Etti Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Court *vide* order dated 13.04.2026 has

required both the sides to suggest name of a Psychiatrist/Counsellor who can interact/evaluate the behavioral aspects of the parties and file the profile report.

2. In pursuance of that order, parties have suggested certain names of the Psychiatrist/Counsellors.

3. We have considered the names suggested by the parties and have done some exercise by our own.

4. In the facts and circumstances of the case, we consider it appropriate to direct the Head of Department('HoD') in Department of Psychiatry at All India Institute of Medical Sciences('AIIMS'), New Delhi to interact with both the parties i.e., the petitioner-husband and the respondent-wife and to submit his report in a sealed cover before this Court within a period of two weeks from today.

5. The parties are directed to contact the concerned HoD, Department of Psychiatry, AIIMS, on 30.04.2026 and to ensure that the interaction/evaluation is completed so that the report is submitted within two weeks.

6. It will be open for the HoD or the concerned Doctor to interact with the parents of both the parties.

7. The Registry is directed to communicate this

order to the HoD, Department of Psychiatry, AIIMS.

8. List after two weeks.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)